demonstrates, the average cost of care remains high at nearly $300 per patient per year and

over half of this expenditure was on drugs. Using a micro costing approach, this study has cal-

culated the average cost per patient year of ART as well as the incremental cost of an innova-

tive intervention able to reduce mortality in ART patients. The analysis shows how costs fall

over time and that ART drugs continue to take up the largest share of ART costs. We did not

calculate the costs incurred by patients to access care, but previous studies have found these to

be remarkably high [37]. It is evident, that HIV continues to be a substantial burden in Africa.

The costs of the clinic plus community support intervention, which mostly targeted the first

month of ART, and which reduced all-cause mortality substantially [17], were about 25%

Table 4. Results of the sensitivity analyses exploring the impact of uncertainty in key variables on the average cost estimates for patients initiat-

ing ART treatment with CD4 count <200 cells/mm3 in Dar es Salaam, Tanzania.

Arm Parameters varied Varied values US$ (% divergence from base case)

1st three month Per Patient Year

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

Standard

care

Base case* 106.9 106.9 264.7 264.7

Discount rate 1% 12% 106.3

(0.6)

107.3 (0.4) 263.4

(0.5)

265.8 (0.4)

Administrative costs 3% 15.5% 104.8

(2.0)

108.4 (1.4) 262.6

(0.8)

266.3 (0.6)

Costs for supporting staff -50% +50% 104.1

(2.6)

112.5 (5.2) 261.5

(1.2)

271.2 (2.4)

Costs for clinic visits involving a CD4 test -50% +50% 94.7

(11.4)

131.2 (22.7) 259.9

(1.8)

274.2 (3.6)

Costs for clinic visits involving seeing a clinician -50% +50% 103.7

(3.0)

113.2 (5.9) 262.3

(0.9)

269.5 (1.8)

Costs for routine follow up -50% +50% 106.8

(0.1)

124.1 (16.1) 255.7

(3.4)

268.9 (1.6)

Costs for Xpert -5% -25% 106.0

(0.8)

102.4 (4.2) 263.9

(0.3)

268.1 (1.3)

Price for Xpert cartridge -5% -25% 106.4

(0.5)

104.2 (2.5) 264.2

(0.2)

262.6 (0.8)

Costs for transport for Xpert sputum sample 0% -50% 106.4

(0.5)

106.6 (0.3) 264,2

(0.2)

264.4 (0.1)

Price of ARV -5% -25% 104.8

(2.0)

96.3 (9.9) 259.1

(2.1)

236.6 (10.6)

Costs for sputum smear microscopy 0% 100% 106.9

(0.0)

105.5
(1.5)

264.7

(0.0)

262.3
(0.9)

Intervention Base case* 165.9 165.9 331.4 331.4

Price for CRAG reagents -5% -25% 165.9

(0.0)

165.9 (0.0) 331.4

(0.0)

331.4 (0.0)

Monthly salary for lay workers US$177 US$383 156.6

(5.6)

165.9 (0.0) 325.1

(1.9)

334.4 (0.9)

Monthly income (salary & benefits) for lab technician for

processing the cerebral spinal fluid

US$379 US$397 165.7

(0.1)

166.1 (0.1) 331.4

(0.0)

331.5 (0.0)

Number of home visits by lay-worker 1 4 174.1

(4.9)

129.2 (22.1) 335.4

(1.2)

290.5 (12.3)

*Does not include costs for smear tests

Does not include costs for Xpert test

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0171917.t004

The costs of providing ART services to individuals presenting with advanced HIV disease in Tanzania

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0171917 February 24, 2017 11 / 16

higher than the standard treatment arm, when calculated over a 12-month period. The analysis

by month and by quarter confirm that the increase in cost is only associated with the initial

stage of treatment and as such do not have a major impact on the lifetime costs of ART, pro-

viding a strong argument for investment given the likely reduction in mortality that was dem-

onstrated by the trial. Although this study was done as part of a trial, it was integrated into the

health system, with patients managed by routine health care staff. Thus the costs presented are

likely to be typical of urban clinics in Tanzania among HIV-infected individuals presenting